

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

-----X

In the Matter of the Application of

TUSK STRATEGIES, INC., AND CHRIS
COFFEY

Petitioners,

For an Order Pursuant to CPLR 3119(e) and CPLR
2304 Quashing Subpoenas Ad Testificandum and
Duces Tecum and for a Protective Order Pursuant
to CPLR 3103 Served by:

CUSTODIAN ROBERT B. PINCUS, ESQ.

Respondent,

In the action entitled *In re: TRANSPERFECT
GLOBAL*, Case Nos. 9700-CB, 10449-CB in the
Court of Chancery of the State of Delaware.

-----X

Index No.

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PETITION TO QUASH
NONPARTY SUBPOENAS AND FOR A PROTECTIVE ORDER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

PETITIONERS AND PARTIES TO THE DELAWARE ACTION4

BACKGROUND 5

 I. The Delaware Actions and The Sale Process Order5

 II. Citizens for a Pro-Business Delaware and Its Press Releases and Ads 7

 III. The Custodian’s Request for the Subpoenas9

 IV. The Subpoenas 11

ARGUMENT 12

 I. The Court Should Quash the Subpoenas 12

 A. Legal Standard 12

 B. The Subpoenas Seek Information that is Utterly Irrelevant to any
 “Action” or “Claim” 13

 II. Alternatively, the Court Should Enter a Protective Order Denying or Substantially
 Limiting the Subpoenas21

 A. Legal Standard22

 B. This Court Should Enter a Protective Order Denying the Requested
 Discovery22

 C. Alternatively, This Court Should Enter a Protective Order Limiting
 The Requested Discovery25

CONCLUSION.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Akst v. Cooper Tire Co.</i> , 33 A.D.3d 24, 816 N.Y.S.2d 45 (1st Dep't 2006)	12, 15
<i>Allen v. Crowell-Collier Publ'g Co.</i> , 21 N.Y.2d 403, 235 N.E.2d 430, 288 N.Y.S.2d 449 (1968).....	13
<i>Andon v. 302-304 Mott St. Assoc.</i> , 94 N.Y.2d 740, 731 N.E.2d 589, 709 N.Y.S.2d 873 (2000).....	12, 13, 15
<i>Bell v. Cobble Hill Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 22 A.D.3d 620, 804 N.Y.S.2d 362 (2d Dep't 2005).....	24, 25
<i>Berkowitz v. 29 Woodmere Blvd. Owners', Inc.</i> , 135 A.D.3d 798, 23 N.Y.S.3d 352 (2d Dep't 2016).....	24
<i>BGC Partners Inc. v. Bd. Of Trade of City of Chicago</i> , No. 600437/09, 2011 WL 5007612 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Sept. 27, 2011).....	13
<i>Blittner v. Berg & Dorf</i> , 138 A.D.2d 439, 525 N.Y.S.2d 858 (2d Dep't 1988).....	20
<i>Brodsky v. New York Yankees</i> , 26 Misc. 3d 874, 891 N.Y.S.2d 590 (Sup. Ct. 2009).....	24
<i>Bucaretzky v. Swersky</i> , 151 Misc. 2d 136, 572 N.Y.S.2d 285 (Sup. Ct. 1991).....	25
<i>Caban v. Plaza Const. Corp.</i> , No. 15557/2007, 2013 WL 5451847 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Sept. 26, 2013).....	13
<i>In re Carlisle Etcetera LLC</i> , No. 10280-VCL, 2015 WL 10371435 (Del. Ch. May 4, 2015)	20
<i>Cnty. of Suffolk v. Long Island Power Auth.</i> , 100 A.D.3d 944, 954 N.Y.S.2d 619 (2d Dep't 2012).....	22
<i>Del Gallo v. City of New York</i> , No. 107409/11, 2014 WL 2745696 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. June 17, 2014)	22
<i>DeLeonardis v. Hara</i> , 136 A.D.3d 558, 25 N.Y.S.3d 185 (1st Dep't 2016).....	12, 15, 26

<i>Dicostanzo v. Schwed</i> , 146 A.D.3d 1044, 45 N.Y.S.3d 625 (3d Dep't 2017).....	22
<i>Elting v. Shawe</i> , No. 0651423/2014, 2014 WL 7503653 (NY Sup. Ct. December 22, 2014).....	5
<i>Evergreen Ass'n, Inc. v. Schneiderman</i> , 54 N.Y.S.3d 135 (2d Dep't 2017).....	27
<i>In re Ferro, Kuba, Bloom, Mangano, Gacovino & Lake, P.C.</i> , 8 A.D.3d 563, 778 N.Y.S.2d 723 (2d Dep't 2004).....	13
<i>Giuricich v. Entrol Corp.</i> , 449 A.2d 232 (Del. 1982).....	17
<i>Hackshaw v. Mercy Med. Ctr.</i> , 139 A.D.3d 798, 33 N.Y.S.3d 297 (2d Dep't 2016).....	13
<i>Haron v. Azoulay</i> , 132 A.D.3d 475, 19 N.Y.S.3d 12 (1st Dep't 2015).....	13
<i>Hudson City Sav. Bank v. 59 Sands Point, LLC</i> , No. 08768/13, 2017 WL 3401129 (2d Dep't Aug. 9, 2017).....	22
<i>Kapon v. Koch</i> , 23 N.Y.3d 32, 11 N.E.3d 709, 988 N.Y.S.2d 559 (2014).....	12, 13, 15
<i>MBIA Ins. Corp. v. Credit Suisse Secs. (USA) LLC</i> , 103 A.D.3d 486, 960 N.Y.S.2d 25 (1st Dep't 2013).....	26
<i>In re McCoy</i> , 767 A.2d 191 (Del. 2001).....	16
<i>New York Cent. Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. Librizzi</i> , 106 A.D.3d 921, 965 N.Y.S.2d 183 (2d Dep't 2013).....	25
<i>New York State Comm'n on Gov. Integrity v. Congel</i> , 142 Misc. 2d 9, 535 N.Y.S.2d 880 (Sup. Ct. 1988).....	24
<i>NewRadio Grp. LLC v. NRG Media LLC</i> , No. 4951-VCL, 2010 WL 935622 (Del. Ch. Jan. 27, 2010).....	19
<i>O'Brien v. Vill. of Babylon</i> , No. 2015-11910, 2017 WL 3273204 (2d Dep't Aug. 2, 2017).....	27
<i>Parkhouse v. Stringer</i> , 12 N.Y.3d 660, 912 N.E.2d 48, 884 N.Y.S.2d 216 (2009).....	25

<i>In re R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 136 Misc. 2d 282, 518 N.Y.S.2d 729 (Sup. Ct. 1987).....	23
<i>Matter of Ramunno</i> , No. 42, 2017, 2017 WL 448598 (Del. Jan. 25, 2017)	16, 17
<i>Reuters Ltd. v. Dow Jones Telerate, Inc.</i> , 231 A.D.2d 337, 662 N.Y.S.2d 450 (1st Dep't 1997)	24
<i>In re Ridley</i> , 115 B.R. 731 (D. Mass 1990)	17
<i>Saratoga Harness Racing Inc. v. Roemer</i> , 274 A.D.2d 887, 711 N.Y.S.2d 603 (3d Dep't 2000).....	26
<i>In re Shawe & Elting LLC</i> , Nos. 9661, 9686, 9700, 10449, 2015 WL 4874733 (Del. Ch. Aug. 13, 2015).....	6
<i>In re Shawe & Elting LLC</i> , Nos. 9661, 9686, 9700, 10449, 2015 WL 5086546 (Del. Ch. Aug. 24, 2015).....	19
<i>Shawe v. Elting</i> , 157 A.3d 152 (Del. Sup. Ct. 2017)	7
<i>Shawe v. Elting</i> , No. 153375/2016, 2017 WL 2882221 (NY Sup. Ct. June 29, 2017)	5
<i>Shawe v. Elting</i> , No. 0155890/2014, 2017 WL 3086814 (NY Sup. Ct July 20, 2017)	5
<i>Smile Train, Inc. v. Ferris Consulting Corp.</i> , 117 A.D.3d 629, 986 N.Y.S.2d 473 (1st Dep't 2014)	13
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins Co. v. RLC Med., P.C.</i> , 150 A.D.3d 1034, 55 N.Y.S.3d 313 (2d Dep't 2017).....	12, 13
<i>Stephen-Leedom Carpet Co. v. Arkwright-Boston Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 101 A.D.2d 874, 476 N.Y.S.2d 135 (1984).....	20
<i>United States v. Erie Cnty., N.Y.</i> , 763 F.3d 235 (2d Cir. 2014)	19
<i>Yankee Gas Servs. Co. v. DaSilva</i> , 593 A.2d 158 (Conn. App. Ct. 1991)	17
<i>Zweifel v. Zweifel</i> , No. A12-1212, 2013 WL 1788512 (Minn. Ct. App. Apr. 29, 2013)	17

Statutes

N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 2304.....	1
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 3101.....	13
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 3101(a).....	1, 3, 12, 21
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 3101(a)(4).....	14
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 3103.....	1, 22
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 3103(a).....	4, 22
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 3119.....	11, 12
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 3119(e).....	1, 12

Rule

Del. Ch. Ct. R. 5.1.....	19
--------------------------	----

Other Authorities

Amy Kolz, <i>Bankruptcy Rates Top \$1K Mark in 2008-09</i> , The AmLaw Daily (Dec. 15, 2009).....	9
Bhavna Kaul & Marlene Givant Star, <i>TransPerfect Takes Refresh Bids, Sources Say</i> , Mergermarket (August 15, 2017).....	8
Carles Ballfugo, <i>Transperfect proyecta alcanzar los 1.000 puestos de trabajo en Barcelona en 2020</i> , Cronica Global (February 8, 2017).....	8, 19
Charles Taylor, <i>Lionbridge and SDL Trying to Capitalize on TransPerfect Shareholder Dispute</i> , Seeking Alpha (June 30, 2016).....	8
DelawareforBusiness.org, <i>Advertisement</i> (July 27, 2017).....	8
Jonathan Starkey, <i>Delaware Taxes: Top 5 Sources of State Revenue</i> , Delaware Online (May 19, 2014).....	2
Katia Savchuk, <i>Inside the Nasty Corporate Divorce Between Ex-Lovers Who Built a Company Worth Nearly \$1 Billion</i> , Forbes (May 25, 2016).....	19
Kimon Fountoukidis, <i>Lionbridge: The Spin Doctors</i> , LinkedIn Pulse (Dec. 21, 2016).....	8
Luigi Muzil, <i>My Take on the Talk of the Moment, the LIOX Deal</i> , sQuid (Dec. 18, 2016).....	8

TransPerfect Rival Lionbridge Gets Buyout Offer, Delaware Business Now
(Dec. 13, 2016)8
